504675031 12/06/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4721753

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
	Execution Date				
EDWARD ANDERSON			11/07/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	QUALI	QUALITY MACHINE AND FABRICATION, LLC			
Street Address:	РО ВО	PO BOX 303			
Internal Address:	#5 CAF	#5 CARNETT INDUSTRIAL DRIVE			
City:	SALEN	SALEM			
State/Country:	MASS	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	65560	65560			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number			
Patent Number:		8245456	-		
Patent Number:		8347563	-		
Patent Number:		5515654	-		
Patent Number:		6843959			
Patent Number:		6553597	-		
Patent Number:		5927937	-		
Patent Number:		5733059	1		
			_		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	7209313000
Email:	patent@lathropgage.com, lchristiansen@lathropgage.com
Correspondent Name:	LATHROP GAGE LLP
Address Line 1:	2440 JUNCTION PLACE, SUITE 300
Address Line 4:	BOULDER, COLORADO 80301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	592980
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANICE PRICE
SIGNATURE:	/Janice Price/

DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2017			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=Patent Assignment Agreement -	SIGNED - 993218_1#page1.tif			
source=Patent Assignment Agreement -	SIGNED - 993218_1#page2.tif			
source=Patent Assignment Agreement - SIGNED - 993218_1#page3.tif				
source=Patent Assignment Agreement -	SIGNED - 993218_1#page4.tif			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Assignment Agreement") is dated as of November 6, 2017 ("Effective Date") by and between Edward Anderson, an individual living at 251 Co. Rd. 4200, Salem, Missouri 65560 (the "Assignor") and Quality Machine and Fabrication, LLC ("QMF"), a Missouri Limited Liability Company, with its principal place of business located at PO Box 303, #5 Carnett Industrial Drive, Salem, Missouri 65560 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are parties to a Settlement Agreement dated November 6, 2017 (the "Settlement Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain patents as set forth in the following Schedule 1; (collectively, the "Patents"):

SCHEDULE 1					
Patent No.	Issue Date	Application Type	Title		
U.S. Patent No. 8,245,456	August 21, 2012	Utility Patent	Boom Assembly		
U.S. Patent No. 8,347,563	January 8, 2013	Utility Patent	Boom Assembly		
U.S. Patent No. 5,515,654	May 14, 1996	Utility Patent	Telescopic Boom Apparatus		
U.S. Patent No. 6,843,959	January 18, 2005	Utility Patent	Mixer		
U.S. Patent No. 6,553,597	April 29, 2003	Utility Patent	Ingot Cleaning Apparatus		
U.S. Patent No. 5,927,937	July 27, 1999	Utility Patent	Automated Stacking Apparatus		
U.S. Patent No. 5,733,059	March 31, 1998	Utility Patent	Apparatus for Coupling a Cutting Tool to a Vehicle		

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, Assignor desires to assign the Patents to Assignce; and

ì

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire rights, titles, and interests in and to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration for the mutual promises contained in the Settlement Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, grants, transfers, conveys, and relinquishes exclusively to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all of Assignor's rights, titles and interests, throughout the world, in and to the following:

- (a) all Patents listed in Schedule 1;
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claim priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly form a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances, including all rights under any applicable convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (e) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories, and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries; and
- (f) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending,

PATENT REEL: 044322 FRAME: 0253

filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories, including for past, present, and future infringement.

2. All of the above shall be held and enjoyed by QMF and its successors, legal representatives, and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full term for which the protections listed above may be granted. Anderson as Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental issuances that may be granted regarding the foregoing in the name of QMF, as Assignee to the entire interest therein.

3. If any provision of this Assignment Agreement is found to be illegal or unenforceable, such provision shall be construed by limiting and reducing it so as to be enforceable to the extent compatible with the applicable law as it shall then appear, and in any event the remainder of this Assignment Agreement will continue in full force and effect and remain enforceable.

4. This Assignment Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each Party hereto and delivered to the other Party hereto. Facsimile or electronic images of signatures shall be considered original for all purposes under this Assignment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on the dates below.

ASSIGNOR:

EDWARD ANDERSON

3

PATENT REEL: 044322 FRAME: 0254 Printed Name: EDWARDE. ANDERSON

Title:

ASSIGNEE:

QUALITY MACHINE AND FABRICATION, LLC By: Steve Coursey Date: 11-6-17 Printed Name: SHEVE Conury Title: OWNER

RECORDED: 12/06/2017

PATENT REEL: 044322 FRAME: 0255

4